

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

-----X

IN THE MATTER OF:

Case No.: 22-CA-29242

CENTURY BUFFET AND RESTAURANT,

Respondent,

And

318 RESTAURANT WORKER'S UNION,

Charging Party.

-----X

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS EXCEPTIONS TO
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Dated: New York, New York
July 26, 2011

Benjamin B. Xue
Counsel for the Respondent
Law Office of Benjamin Xue, P.C.
401 Broadway, Suite 1009
New York, NY 10013
Tel: (212) 219-2275
Fax: (212) 219-2276
bbxlaw@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. <u>The ALJ Erred in Determining that Respondent Discharged Li Xian “Jessica” Jiang in Violation of Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act (Exceptions No. 1).....</u>	10
B. <u>The ALJ Erred in Its Credibility Determinations (Exceptions No. 2).....</u>	15
C. <u>The BLJ Erred in Denying Respondent’s Motion to Reopen Record to Receive Additional Evidence. (Exceptions No. 3)</u>	19
D. <u>The ALJ Erred in Finding Steven Lam to be a Supervisor and Agent of the Respondent in August of 2009. (Exceptions No. 4)</u>	23
E. <u>The ALJ Erred in Finding the Union Recognition Agreement Enforceable. (Exceptions No. 5 and 6).....</u>	24
F. <u>Respondent Did Not Violate Section 8(a)(1) and (3) of the Act as it Did not Act to Discriminate Employees with Antiunion Animus (Exceptions 7 to 10).....</u>	25
G. <u>The ALJ Erred in Finding that Respondent Violated Sections 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act as Respondent Did Not “Refuse to Bargain” within the Meaning of the Act (Exceptions 7 to 10)</u>	35

H. Respondent’s Questioning of Its Employees Regarding Their Union and Protected Activities Was Lawful and Not a Violation of the Act.
(Exceptions No. 11).....42

I. The ALJ Erred in Allowing General Counsel to Amend the Complaint as to the Name of the Respondent. (Exceptions No. 12).....46

IV. CONCLUSION.....48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Albertson’s, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 1172 (2005).....	23
<i>Amerace Corp.</i> , 162 NLRB 338 (1966).....	28
<i>Anderson Seafoods, Inc.</i> , (1998) NLRB Advice Memo Case No. 21-CA-3267.....	42
<i>Anderson v. VA</i> , 2010 MSPB LEXIS 5007 (M.S.P.B. Aug. 25, 2010).....	20
<i>Animal Humane Society, Inc.</i> , 287 NLRB 50 (1987).....	35
<i>Brooklawn Nursing Home, Inc. d/b/a Sassaquin Convalescent Center</i> , 223 NLRB 267 (1976).....	19
<i>Cary Lumber Co.</i> , 102 NLRB 406 (1953).....	28
<i>Dairylee, Inc.</i> , 149 NLRB 829 (1964).....	28
<i>Donnelly Garment Co. v. NLRB</i> (1941, CA8) 123 F.2d 215, 9 BNA LRRM 590, 5 CCH LC P 60754.....	15
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203, 210 (1964).....	36
<i>Freuhauf Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 601 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1979).....	26, 30, 33
<i>International Offset Corp.</i> , 210 N.L.R.B. 854,855 (1974).....	36, 37
<i>Jim Walter Resources, Inc.</i> 289 N.L.R.B. 1441, 1442 (1988).....	36
<i>Munford, Inc., World Bazaar Div.</i> 266 NLRB 1156 (1983).....	11
<i>NLRB v. A. Sartorius & Co.</i> (1944, CA2) 140 F.2d 203, 13 BNA LRRM 769, 8 CCH LC P 61983.....	15
<i>NLRB v. Columbian Enameling & Stamping Co.</i> , 306 U.S. 292, 297 (1939).....	36
<i>NLRB v. Cousins Associates, Inc.</i> , (1960 CA2) 283 F.2d 242, 46 BNA LRRM 3045, 41 CCH LC P 16560.....	42
<i>NRLB v. Flemingsburg Mfg. Co.</i> , (1962, CA6) 300 F.2d 182, 49 BNA LRRM 2888, 44 CCH LC P 17505.....	42
<i>NLRB v. Ford Radio & Mica Corp.</i> , 258 F.2d 457 (2d Cir. 1958).....	26

<i>NLRB v. Island Typographers, Inc.</i> , 705 F.2d 44, 51 (2d Cir. 1983).....	36
<i>NLRB v. Katz Drug Co.</i> , (1953, CA8) 207 F.2d 168, 32 BNA LRRM 2680, 24 CCH LC P 67838.....	42, 43, 45
<i>NLRB v. Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> (1951, CA2) 192 F2d 160, 29 BNA LRRM 2041, 20 CCH LC P 66583.....	45
<i>NLRB v. Oklahoma Fixture Co.</i> , 79 F.3d 1030, 1036-37 (10th Cir. 1996).....	36
<i>NLRB v. Southern California Associated Newspapers</i> (1962, CA9) 299 F2d 677, 49 BNA LRRM 2453, 44 CCH LC P 17939.....	45
<i>NLRB v. Superior Co.</i> (1952, CA6) 199 F2d 39, 30 BNA LRRM 2632, 22 CCH LC P 67159.....	45
<i>NLRB v. Washington Dehydrated Food Co.</i> (1941, CA9) 118 F.2d 980, 8 BNA LRRM 865, 4 CCH LC P 60419.....	16
<i>Pan-Oston Co.</i> , 336 NLRB 305, 306 (2001).....	23, 29
<i>Radio Officers' Union v. NLRB</i> , 347 U.S. 17, 43 (1954).....	25
<i>Residential Electric, Inc.</i> (1981) NLRB Advice Memo Case No. 18-CA-7373.....	24
<i>Retired Persons Pharmacy v. NLRB</i> , (1975, CA2) 519 F.2d 486, 89 BNA LRRM 2879, 77 CCH LC P 10970.....	41
<i>Salinas Valley Broadcasting Corp. v. NLRB</i> , (1964, CA9) 334 F.2d 604, 56 BNA LRRM 2765, 50 CCH LC P 19114.....	43
<i>Sunbeam Corp.</i> , 287 NLRB 996 (1988).....	35
<i>Sunshine Piping, Inc. v. United Assoc. of Journeymen & Apprentices</i> , 351 N.L.R.B. 1371, 1409 (N.L.R.B. 2007).....	20, 21
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Darlington Mfg. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 263 (U.S. 1965).....	25, 31, 33
<i>Trailways, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 608 F.2d 523 (5th Cir. 1979).....	26, 30, 33
<i>True Temper Corp.</i> , 127 NLRB 839 (1960).....	28
<i>United Packinghouse Workers v. NLRB</i> (1954, CA8) 210 F.2d 325, 33 BNA LRRM 2530, 25 CCH LC P 68153, cert den (1954) 348 U.S. 822, 99 L. Ed. 648, 75 S. Ct. 36, 34 BNA LRRM 2898.....	15

Vincent Indus. Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB, (2000, App DC) 341 US App DC 99,
203 F3d 727, 164 BNA LRRM 2039, 141 CCH LC P 10761.....41

Waterbed World, 86 NLRB 425 (1987).....24

Wright Line, 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....26

YHA, Inc. v. NLRB, 2 F.3d 168, 173-74 (6th Cir. 1993).....36, 37, 41

Statutes:

29 U.S.C.A. § 158(a)(5).....35

Board Rules and Regulations Section 102.35(8).....19

Board Rules and Regulations Section 102.48(d).....19

National Labor Relations Act § 8(a).....Passim
